
 

 CITY OF KELOWNA 
 BYLAW NO. 9609 
 
 

A Bylaw to Establish Fees and Charges for Recreation, Parks and 
Cultural Services 

 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to the Community Charter, City Council may, by bylaw, impose a fee 
payable in respect of all or part of a service of the municipality, the use of municipal property, or 
the exercise of authority to regulate, prohibit or impose requirements; 
 
AND WHEREAS Council is desirous of setting fees and charges for the use of, or admission to, 
certain recreation, parks and cultural services and facilities; 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, 
enacts as follows: 
 
1. Pursuant to Section 194 of the Community Charter, there are hereby levied the fees or 

charges for recreation, parks and cultural services and facilities as set out in Schedules 
“A” to “H” attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

 
2. In addition to any fee or charge set out in Schedules “A” to “H”, the following shall apply: 
 

(a) A damage deposit may be required for rental of a City of Kelowna facility, with 
the minimum amount being $300.00 and the maximum amount to be determined 
by the Director of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Services or his or her 
designate, based upon the facility in question and the risks for damage posed by 
the proposed event; 

 
 (b)  A $20.00 service charge shall be applied to all payments returned NSF; 
 

(c) Overdue accounts shall be subject to a 1.5% per month interest charge (18% per 
annum); 

 
(d) Where a monthly instalment payment plan is made available to users for the 

purchase of annual passes, a $30.00 service charge shall be applied for set-up 
of the plan; 

 
(e) Where overnight parking at a City of Kelowna facility has been approved 

pursuant to the City’s Outdoor Events Bylaw No. 8358 for participants of 
tournaments or special events, a fee of $15.00 per vehicle per night shall be 
charged; 

 
3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the City of Kelowna "Recreation, Parks and 

Cultural Services Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 9609". 
 
Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this 10th day of July, 2006. 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this          day of                 , 200  . 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 

 
City Clerk 
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SCHEDULE A 
Parkinson Recreation Centre – Facility Admission Fees & Charges 

1800 Parkinson Way, Kelowna, B.C. 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
 

 Swimming Pool 
Tickets Passes (GST Included) Single 

Admission 10 20 1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year 
Adult (19-64) $4.20 $32.80 $58.00 $37.80 $96.77 $160.27 $284.26
Youth (13-18)/StudentTP

1
PT $3.15 $24.60 $43.40 $28.35 $72.58 $120.20 $213.19

Children (7-12) $2.10 $16.40 $29.00 $18.90 $48.38 $80.14 $142.13
Pre-school (3-7) $1.05 $8.20 $14.60 $9.45 $24.19 $40.07 $71.06
Infant (2 & under) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Seniors (65-70) $3.15 $24.60 $43.40 $28.35 $72.58 $120.20 $213.19
Seniors (71-80) $2.10 $16.40 $29.00 $18.90 $48.38 $80.14 $142.13
Seniors (81 & over) $1.05 $8.20 $14.60 $9.45 $24.19 $40.07 $71.06
FamilyTP

2( PTup to 5 members) $8.40 $65.60 $116.00 $75.60 $193.54 $320.54 $568.51
Corporate Pass Program 20% Discount off 1 year regular rate

 
 Combination Gym, Fitness Rooms and Swimming Pool 

Tickets Passes (GST Included) Single 
Admission 10 20 1 month 3 month 6 month 1 year 

Adult (19-64) $5.40 $41.90 $77.80 $45.36 $116.64 $194.40 $311.04
Youth (13-18)/StudentTP

1
PT $4.05 $31.40 $58.40 $34.02 $87.48 $145.80 $233.28

Seniors (65-70) $4.05 $31.40 $58.40 $34.02 $87.48 $145.80 $233.28
Seniors (71-80) $2.70 $20.90 $38.80 $22.68 $58.32 $97.20 $155.52
Seniors (81 & over) $1.35 $10.50 $19.40 $11.34 $29.16 $48.60 $77.76
FamilyTP

2( PTup to 5 members) $10.80 $83.80 $155.60 $90.72 $233.28 $388.80 $622.08
Corporate Pass Program 20% Discount off 1 year regular rate

 
 Tickets to Fitness 
(GST Included) (5) Five  

45 minute tickets 
(5) Five 

1 hour tickets 
(5) Five 

1 ¼ hour tickets 
Adult (19-64) $20.00 $25.00 $30.00
Seniors (65 & over) $15.00 $18.75 $22.50

 
Access Pass Fees 

• The Access Pass is a discount recreation pass for persons with a permanent cognitive or physical 
disability who meet the eligibility requirements set by the Director of Recreation, Parks & Cultural 
Services or his/her designate. 
(GST not applicable) 2006 2007 
Combination Access Pass $94.15 $95.94

Program Access Pass 
(annual pass Dec 1 – Nov 30) 

$71.33 $72.68

Facility Access Pass $71.33 $72.68

                                                 
TP

1
PT Students must show their current (must have an expiry date) student identification. 

TP

2
PT A Family consists of a parent(s) and his or her child(ren) under the age of 18. 
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SCHEDULE B 

 
Parkinson Recreation Centre – Facility Rental Fees & Charges 

1800 Parkinson Way, Kelowna, B.C. 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
 

 Gymnasium Swimming Pool 
(Rates per hour, not 
including GST) 

Whole 
Gym 

Half Gym Public 
Rental 

Swim 
Club 
With 

Lifeguard 

Swim 
Club 

Without 
Lifeguard 

Swim 
Meets 

Commercial TP

3
PT  $108.98  

Non-commercial/ 
School TP

3
PT 

 $87.18  

Adult $45.50 $22.75 $79.80 $48.57 $106.68

Youth $22.75 $11.38 $39.90 $24.29 $53.34

Pre-school 
- Small Pool 

 $43.36  

Pirate Hideout  $87.18  

 
For hourly rentals of the Gymnasium or the Swimming Pool, the following will apply: 

• Rental Deposit: A non-refundable (will be retained if the booking is cancelled) rental deposit is 
due and payable at the time of booking to secure the rental.  The amount is dependent upon the 
rental agreement total amount payable and shall be as follows: 

- For rental agreements totalling $100.00 or less, the rental deposit is the full agreement 
amount 
- For rental agreements totalling between $100.00 and $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 
$100.00 
- For rental agreements totalling greater than $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 10% of the 
full agreement amount 

 

                                                 
TP

3
PT Includes 2 lifeguards & max 100 participants – additional guards required at 1 guard per 1-50 

participants 
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Parkinson Recreation Centre – Facility Rental Fees & Charges 
1800 Parkinson Way, Kelowna, B.C. 

 
• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
   2006 Commercial 

Rental Rates 
Capacity (not including GST) Dimensions 

And 
Size (sq ft) Banquet/ 

Dance 
Meeting

Per Day 3 Hr 
Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

After 3 
Hrs 

10 Hr 
Max. 

Apple Room 56’x108’ 
6,000 

400 450 $742.53  

MacIntosh Room 56’x72’ 
4,000 

200 330 $486.38  

Spartan Room 56’x36’ 
2,000 

100 125 $243.18  

Kitchen    $122.48  
Gala Boardroom 
(Boardroom Table in Place) 

36’x15’ 
540 

Meetings
Only 

20 $42.57 $14.19 $141.90

Orchard Room 
(Bartlett, Red Haven & Sun Haven 
Sections + 2 kitchenettes) 

60’x30’ 
1,800 

80 100 $95.68 $31.89 $318.92

Bartlett Room 
(+ kitchenette) 

21’x30’ 
600 

30 40 $53.29 $17.76 $177.65

Red Haven Room 18’x30’ 
540 

20 30  $42.57 $14.19 $141.90

Sun Haven Room 
(+ kitchenette) 

20’x30’ 
600 

20 30  $53.29 $17.76 $177.65

Haven Room 
(Red Haven & Sun Haven Sections 
+ 2 kitchenettes) 

38’x30’ 
1,140 

40 50  $64.21 $21.40 $214.02

Bartlett Sun Room 
(Bartlett & Sun Haven Sections + 2 
kitchenettes) 

41’x30’ 
1,230 

50 60  $64.21 $21.40 $214.02

$59.12    Outdoor Setup (minimum 
setup or per person rate if over 50)  

Lawn off 
Banquet Rm. 

400 N/A 
$1.18 per person if over 50 

Outdoor Barbeque 
(does not include kitchen facilities) 

Back Patio 
 

  $29.56    

Marquee Tent (use in 
conjunction with rental at PRC) 

      

Tennis Courts    N/A    
 
For facility rentals outlined above, the following will apply: 

• Rental Deposit: A non-refundable (will be retained if the booking is cancelled) rental deposit is 
due and payable at the time of booking to secure the rental.  The amount is dependent upon the 
rental agreement total amount payable and shall be as follows: 

- For rental agreements totalling $100.00 or less, the rental deposit is the full agreement 
amount. 
- For rental agreements totalling between $100.00 and $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 
$100.00 
- For rental agreements totalling greater than $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 10% of the 
full agreement amount 
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Parkinson Recreation Centre – Facility Rental Fees & Charges 
1800 Parkinson Way, Kelowna, B.C. 

 
• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
   2006 Community Non-Profit 

Rental Rates 
Capacity (not including GST) Dimensions 

And 
Size (sq ft) Banquet/ 

Dance 
Meeting

Per Day 3 Hr 
Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

After 3 
Hrs 

10 Hr 
Max. 

Apple Room 56’x108’ 
6,000 

400 450 $495.02  

MacIntosh Room 56’x72’ 
4,000 

200 330 $324.25  

Spartan Room 56’x36’ 
2,000 

100 125 $162.12  

Kitchen    $81.65  
Gala Boardroom 
(Boardroom Table in Place) 

36’x15’ 
540 

Meetings
Only 

20 $28.38 $9.46 $94.60

Orchard Room 
(Bartlett, Red Haven & Sun Haven 
Sections + 2 kitchenettes) 

60’x30’ 
1,800 

80 100 $63.78 $21.26 $212.62

Bartlett Room 
(+ kitchenette) 

21’x30’ 
600 

30 40 $35.53 $11.84 $118.43

Red Haven Room 18’x30’ 
540 

20 30  $28.38 $9.46 $94.60

Sun Haven Room 
(+ kitchenette) 

20’x30’ 
600 

20 30  $35.53 $11.84 $118.43

Haven Room 
(Red Haven & Sun Haven Sections 
+ 2 kitchenettes) 

38’x30’ 
1,140 

40 50  $42.80 $14.27 $142.68

Bartlett Sun Room 
(Bartlett & Sun Haven Sections + 2 
kitchenettes) 

41’x30’ 
1,230 

50 60  $42.80 $14.27 $142.68

$59.12    Outdoor Setup (minimum 
setup or per person rate if over 50)  

Lawn off 
Banquet Rm. 

400 N/A 
$1.18 per person if over 50 people 

Outdoor Barbeque 
(does not include kitchen facilities) 

Back Patio 
 

  $29.56    

Marquee Tent (use in 
conjunction with rental at PRC) 

   $568.11    

Tennis Courts    $32.77    
 
For facility rentals outlined above, the following will apply: 

• Rental Deposit: A non-refundable (will be retained if the booking is cancelled) rental deposit is 
due and payable at the time of booking to secure the rental.  The amount is dependent upon the 
rental agreement total amount payable and shall be as follows: 

- For rental agreements totalling $100.00 or less, the rental deposit is the full agreement 
amount. 
- For rental agreements totalling between $100.00 and $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 
$100.00 
- For rental agreements totalling greater than $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 10% of the 
full agreement amount 
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SCHEDULE C 

 
Apple Bowl – Facility Rental Fees & Charges 

1555 Burtch Avenue, Kelowna, B.C. 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
• Hourly rates DO NOT include security, ticket takers, or litter control, which must be supplied by 

renter. 
 
(not including GST) 2005/06 

Rate per Hour 
2006/07 

Rate per Hour- 
Sporting Events (Minimum 4 hours)   
Commercial $92.09 $93.97
Community Use/Adult Organization $61.40 $62.65
Community Use/Minor Organization $46.05 $46.99
 
Non-Sporting Events (Minimum 4 hours)   
Commercial $122.79 $125.29
Community Use/Adult Organization $92.09 $93.97
Community Use/Minor Organization $46.05 $46.99
 
Hourly Rate (Minimum 2 hours) for the following, when 
permitted: 

  

Kelowna Track & Field Club (practice includes lights n/c) $6.12 $6.24
 
 
Extra Fees:   
Goalpost Changes (weekends or holidays) Flat Rate Flat Rate 
- Change only $489.55 $499.54
- Change and restore to original configuration $734.33 $749.31
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SCHEDULE D 

 
Sports Fields – Rental Fees & Charges 

Various locations in Kelowna, B.C. 
 

ADULT: 
 

(not including GST) LEAGUE PLAY – PRIME TIME 2 hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 
maximum charge 

Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Field “Modified” A $15.50 $16.00 $16.50 $17.00 $17.50
Field B $11.00 $12.00 $13.00 $14.00 $15.00
Field C $5.50 $6.00 $6.50 $7.00 $7.50

 
(not including GST) LEAGUE PLAY – NON-PRIME 2 hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 

maximum charge 
Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $11.00 $12.00 $13.00 $14.00 $15.00
Field “Modified” A $8.63 $9.75 $10.88 $12.00 $13.13
Field B $6.25 $7.50 $8.75 $10.00 $11.25
Field C $4.13 $4.50 $4.88 $5.25 $5.63
 
 
(not including GST) TOURNAMENT PLAY - hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr maximum 

charge 
Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $11.40 $12.30 $13.20 $14.10 $15.00
Field “Modified” A $10.63 $11.25 $11.88 $12.50 $13.13
Field B $9.41 $9.87 $10.33 $10.79 $11.25
Field C $5.63 $5.63 $5.63 $5.63 $5.63
 
 
(not including GST) ARTIFICIAL TURF (2006-2010) hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 

maximum charge 
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Prime Time 2 $15.50 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Non-Prime Time 2 $8.63 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00
Commercial $31.00 $80.00 $80.00 $80.00 $80.00
 
 
Commercial Rates: are double (2X) the applicable rate unless otherwise noted. 
 
Tournament Deposits: All tournaments must provide a non-refundable deposit of 10% of the total rental 
amount, or $100.00, whichever is greater, prior to February 1st. 
                                                 
1 Refer to ‘Recreation, Parks & Cultural Services – Conditions of Use & Allocation Policies Manual’ for 
fields in each sportsfield category 
 
2 Refer to ‘Recreation, Parks & Cultural Services – Conditions of Use & Allocation Policies Manual’ for 
definition of Prime Time and Non Prime Time for grass and artificial turf sportsfields 
 
 
 
 



Bylaw No. 9609- Page 8 
 

 
 
 

Sports Fields – Rental Fees & Charges 
Various locations in Kelowna, B.C. 

 
MINOR: 

 
(not including GST) LEAGUE PLAY – PRIME TIME 2 hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 

maximum charge 
Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Field “Modified” A $7.75 $8.00 $8.25 $8.50 $8.75
Field B $5.50 $6.00 $6.50 $7.00 $7.50
Field C $2.75 $3.00 $3.25 $3.50 $3.75

 
(not including GST) LEAGUE PLAY – NON-PRIME 2 hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 

maximum charge 
Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $5.50 $6.00 $6.50 $7.00 $7.50
Field “Modified” A $4.31 $4.88 $5.44 $6.00 $6.56
Field B $3.13 $3.75 $4.38 $5.00 $5.63
Field C $1.76 $2.03 $2.29 $2.55 $2.81
 
 
 
(not including GST) 

TOURNAMENT PLAY - hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr maximum 
charge 

Sportsfield Category1 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Field A $5.70 $6.15 $6.60 $7.05 $7.50
Field “Modified” A $5.31 $5.63 $5.94 $6.25 $6.56
Field B $4.71 $4.94 $5.17 $5.40 $5.63
Field C $2.81 $2.81 $2.81 $2.81 $2.81
 
 
(not including GST) ARTIFICIAL TURF (2006-2010) hourly rates (Lights included); Ten (10) hr 

maximum charge 
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Prime Time 2 $7.75 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Non-Prime Time 2 $4.31 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00
Commercial $15.50 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Minor Football $7.75 $12.00 $16.00 $20.00 $20.00
 
 
Commercial Rates: are double (2X) the applicable rate unless otherwise noted. 
 
Tournament Deposits: All tournaments must provide a non-refundable deposit of 10% of the total rental 
amount, or $100.00, whichever is greater, prior to February 1st. 
 
                                                 
1 Refer to ‘Recreation, Parks & Cultural Services – Conditions of Use & Allocation Policies Manual’ for 
fields in each sportsfield category 
 
2 Refer to ‘Recreation, Parks & Cultural Services – Conditions of Use & Allocation Policies Manual’ for 
definition of Prime Time and Non Prime Time for grass and artificial turf sportsfields 
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SCHEDULE E 
 
 

Arenas – Rental Fees & Charges 
 

Kelowna Memorial Arena     Rutland Arena 
1424 Ellis Street, Kelowna, B.C.     645 Dodd Road, Kelowna, B.C. 
 
Prospera Place     Capital News Centre 
1234 Water Street, Kelowna, B.C.     4105 Gordon Drive, Kelowna, B.C. 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges are effective each year on September 1P

st
P, and will increase on that date by the 

BC Consumer Price Index for the previous calendar year. 
 
SEASONS: 
Regular Season: Tuesday following Labour Day – March 31 P

st
P; Spring Season: April 1 P

st
P – June 30P

th
P
 

Summer Season: July 1 P

st
P – Labour Day holiday Monday 

 
(not including GST) 
Memorial, Rutland & Prospera Arenas – Community Use Hours 

2005/2006 
Rate per Hr 

2006/2007 
Rate per Hr 

Minors, except for Lacrosse or Roller/Ball Hockey (applicable at all times) $78.11 $79.70
PRIME TIME – Private Recreation/Adult Hockey/Commercial $156.22 $159.41
NON-PRIME TIME – Private Recreation/Adult Hockey/Commercial $117.18 $119.57
Lacrosse or Roller/Ball Hockey – dry floor (Minors) $34.37 $35.07
Lacrosse or Roller/Ball Hockey – dry floor (Adults) $68.74 $70.14
School District #23 & Private Schools (to Grade 12) $62.95 $72.14
Community Events Rate/Day (not including set-up or take-down) 
Prospera – Community Events  

 
$1,491.98 $1,522.42

  
PUBLIC SKATING 
(including GST) 
Memorial, Rutland & Capital News Centre Arenas 

2005/2006 2006/2007 
 

Children (5 & under) $2.00 $2.00
Children (6 & over), Teens, & Adults $3.50 $3.50
Seniors $2.00 $2.00
Program Fees – ‘Parent and Tot Program’ $2.00 $2.00
Family Skating Pass (maximum 5 persons) $10.25 $10.25
Skating Punch Card – 10 visits (all ages) $26.25 $26.25
Skating Punch Card – 20 visits (all ages) $49.00 $49.00
 



Bylaw No. 9609- Page 10 
 

SCHEDULE F 
 
 

Multi-Purpose Facilities – Rental Fees & Charges 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
 

  2006 Community Non-
Profit 

Rental Rates 

2006 Commercial 
Rental Rates 

(not including GST) Size/ 
Capacity 

3 Hr 
Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

After 3 Hrs 

10 Hr 
Max. 

3 Hr 
Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

After 3 Hrs 

10 Hr 
Max. 

Okanagan Mission Activity Centre 
(Hall, Kitchen and Grounds) 
4398 Hobson Road, Kelowna, B.C. 

70 $42.80 $14.27 $142.68 $64.21 $21.40 $214.02

Kinsmen Fieldhouse Hall 
(Hall and Kitchen) 
3975 Gordon Drive, Kelowna, B.C. 

72 (meeting) 
64 (banquet) 

$42.80 $14.27 $142.68 $64.21 $21.40 $214.02

Kinsmen Media Centre 
(Meeting Room) 
3975 Gordon Drive, Kelowna, B.C. 

25 $28.38 $9.46 $94.60 $42.57 $14.19 $141.90

Cedar Creek Community Centre 
Meeting Room & Kitchenette 
5160 Chute Lake Road, Kelowna, B.C. 

100 
30’x30’ 

900 sq ft 

$42.80 $14.27 $142.68 $64.21 $21.40 $214.02

Cedar Creek Community Centre 
Meeting Room ONLY 
5160 Chute Lake Road, Kelowna, B.C. 

30 
17’x19’ 

323 sq ft 

$28.38 $9.46 $94.60 $42.57 $14.19 $141.90

Rutland Room – Rutland Arena 
(room located under bleachers) 
645 Dodd Road, Kelowna, B.C. 

20 $28.38 $9.46 $94.60 $42.57 $14.19 $141.90

 
For facility rentals outlined above, the following will apply: 

• Rental Deposit: A non-refundable (will be retained if the booking is cancelled) rental deposit is 
due and payable at the time of booking to secure the rental.  The amount is dependent upon the 
rental agreement total amount payable and shall be as follows: 

- For rental agreements totalling $100.00 or less, the rental deposit is the full agreement 
amount. 
- For rental agreements totalling between $100.00 and $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 
$100.00 
- For rental agreements totalling greater than $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 10% of the 
full agreement amount 
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SCHEDULE G 
 
 

Other Facilities/Parks – Fees & Charges 
 

• All rates are subject to GST unless otherwise stated. 
• Fees and charges will increase each year on April 1 P

st
P, starting in 2007, by the BC Consumer Price 

Index for the previous calendar year. 
 
 2006 Community Non-Profit Rental 

Rates 
2006 Commercial Rental 

Rates 
(not including GST) Per Day 3 Hr 

Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

after 3 
Hours 

10 
hour 
Max. 

Per Day 3 Hr 
Min. 
Rate 

Hourly 
Rate 

after 3 
Hours 

10 Hour 
Max. 

Parks – per section of park 
(see listing below) 

 $28.53 $9.51 $95.10  $57.06 $19.02 $190.20

Weddings – in a City park 
(maximum 3 hours) 

$79.70   

Special Occasion 
Licence Application Fee 
(for Outdoor Events) 

$55.00 (fee per licence) 

Outdoor Event 
Application Fee 

$55.00 (fee per permit) 

“Temporary Change” of 
City of Kelowna Liquor 
Primary Licence 
pursuant to Outdoor 
Events Bylaw No. 8358 

$2,000.00  

Bleachers:    
 Transportable Bleachers 

(1 P

st
P day) 

$110.66 $431.61  

 Transportable Bleachers 
(additional days) 

$22.12 $99.59  

 Standard Paris Bleachers 
(1 P

st
P day) 

$165.98 $325.49  

 Standard Paris Bleachers 
(additional days) 

$22.50 $66.44  

Event Kit P

1
P: 

 Base Kit 100.00 (Per event) N/A 
 Additional Kit Items 25.00 (each item per event) N/A 
Grand Promenade – Convention/Trade Show Space (see map):   
 Any 1 Display Area $323.30 $323.30  
 Any 3 Display Areas $835.30 $835.30  
 
For facility/park rentals outlined above, the following will apply: 

• Rental Deposit: A non-refundable (will be retained if the booking is cancelled) rental deposit is 
due and payable at the time of booking to secure the rental.  The amount is dependent upon the 
rental agreement total amount payable and shall be as follows: 

- For rental agreements totalling $100.00 or less, the rental deposit is the full agreement 
amount. 
- For rental agreements totalling between $100.00 and $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 
$100.00 
- For rental agreements totalling greater than $1,000.00, the rental deposit is 10% of the 
full agreement amount 
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Ticketed Events in Waterfront Park & City Park – Gross Gate 
Rental rates for ticketed events will be based on a percentage of gross ticket sales or base park rental, 
whichever is greater.  The rate is based on the event dates only (Set up and takedown days will not be 
included in the calculation). 
 
Gross Gate percentage rates: 

- Non Profit 5% 
- Commercial 8% 

 
A ceiling rate will be based on: 

- If City Park/Waterfront Park is open to ticket holders only, the formula applied is # of tickets 
sold x ticket price x applicable gross gate % to a maximum of $8,000.00. 

- If the closure only affects Waterfront Park Island Stage (leaving the Boardwalk open to the 
public), the formula applied is # of tickets sold x ticket price x applicable gross gate % to a 
maximum of $5,000.00. 

- If the event is on multiple days, the above applicable formula applies to the highest gross 
revenue day with the remaining day(s) maximum ceiling calculated at 50%. 

 
Groups must operate ticket sales through a recognized local ticket agency or make alternate 
arrangements to the satisfaction of the City of Kelowna. 
 
If the fee for admission to the event is via donation, and the donation amount is at the discretion of the 
entrant, then only the base rent will be applied. 
 
 
 
Park Sections (each area listed is a separate section for the purposes of this bylaw): 
City Park Kerry Park    Waterfront Park 
 Oval  Stage & Surrounding Area Island Stage 
 North Field   Concession Plaza 
 Jubilee Bowl Kasugai Gardens  Tug Boat Beach 
 Parking Lot  Rhapsody Garden 
 Picnic Area  Pioneer Garden 
 The Point Ben Lee Park Gazebo 
 Skateboard Park Lawn Area Harmony Place 
 Rose Garden Picnic Area 1   
 Veendam Garden Picnic Area 2  
  Picnic Area 3   Waterfront Walkway 
  Skateboard Park  
Knox Mountain Park    
 Apex Lookout   
 Pioneer Pavilion  
 Base Area 
 Picnic Area 
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Grand Promenade - Convention/Trade Show Space:  
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SCHEDULE H 
 

Kelowna Community Theatre – Fees & Charges 
1375 Water Street, Kelowna, B.C. 

 
Daily Performance Rates 2006 2007 
Category Fees Ticket % Hrs Fees Ticket % Hrs 
 1. School District 23 $417.00 0 8 $434.75 0 8 
 2. Youth Recitals $422.20 6.6 8 $434.75 7 8 
 3. Local N/P Producers $563.00 9.6 8 $579.80 10 8 
 4. Local N/P Presenters $676.00 10 8 $695.50 10 8 
 5. Commercial – No Admin Chg. $562.80 0 4 $579.50 0 4 
 6. Commercial – Admin Chg. $1126.00 10 8 $1159.50 10 8 
*NOTE: Second shows on the same day will be charged 50% of the base performance rate 
Rehearsal Rates 2006 2007 
Category 1st 4 hrs Hrly Rate  1st 4 hrs Hrly Rate  
 1. School District 23 N/A $32.77  N/A $33.75  
 2. Youth Recitals N/A $32.77  N/A $33.75  
 3. Local N/P Producers N/A $32.77  N/A $33.75  
 4. Local N/P Presenters N/A $56.25  N/A $57.95  
 5. Commercial – No Admin Chg. N/A $112.57  N/A $115.90  
 6. Commercial – Admin Chg. N/A $112.57  N/A $115.90  

 
Rehearsal Room Rates 2006 2007 
Category Max 4 Hours Hourly Max 4 Hours Hourly 
 1. School District 23 $46.80 N/A $10.00 $48.65 N/A $10.00 
 2. Youth Recitals $46.80 N/A $10.00 $48.65 N/A $10.00 
 3. Local N/P Producers $58.50 $45.00 $12.50 $60.85 $45.00 $12.50 
 4. Local N/P Presenters $87.75 N/A $15.00 $91.25 N/A $15.00 
 5. Commercial – No Admin Chg. $175.50 N/A $25.00 $182.50 N/A $25.00 
 6. Commercial – Admin Chg. $175.50 N/A $25.00 $182.50 N/A $25.00 
 
Stand Alone Lobby Rates 2006 2007 
Category Max 4 Hours Hourly Max 4 Hours Hourly 
 1. School District 23 $100.00 N/A $14.07 $100.00 N/A $14.49 
 2. Youth Recitals $100.00 N/A $14.07 $100.00 N/A $14.49 
 3. Local N/P Producers $150.00 N/A $21.10 $150.00 N/A $21.73 
 4. Local N/P Presenters $200.00 N/A $28.14 $200.00 N/A $28.98 
 5. Commercial – No Admin Chg. $300.00 N/A $42.22 $300.00 N/A $43.49 
 6. Commercial – Admin Chg. $300.00 N/A $42.22 $300.00 N/A $43.49 
 
Stand Alone Rehearsal Rm Rates 2006 2007 
Category Max 4 Hours Hourly Max 4 Hours Hourly 
 1. School District 23 $110.50 $54.64 $21.86 $115.00 $56.28 $22.52 
 2. Youth Recitals $110.50 $54.64 $21.86 $115.00 $56.28 $22.52 
 3. Local N/P Producers $110.50 $54.64 $21.86 $115.00 $56.28 $22.52 
 4. Local N/P Presenters $110.50 $54.64 $21.86 $115.00 $56.28 $22.52 
 5. Commercial – No Admin Chg. $165.75 $82.48 $27.32 $172.50 $84.95 $28.14 
 6. Commercial – Admin Chg. $165.75 $82.48 $27.32 $172.50 $84.95 $28.14 
 
Other Charges 2006 2007 
8’ Grand Piano – tuned $25.00 plus tuning cost $28.00 plus tuning cost 
8’ Grand Piano – not tuned $72.80 $74.75 
5’ Grand Piano – tuned $25.00 plus tuning cost $28.00 plus tuning cost 
5’ Grand Piano – not tuned $33.60 $34.50 
Upright Piano – tuned $11.20 plus tuning cost $11.50 plus tuning cost 
Upright Piano – not tuned $22.40 $23.00 
Dance Floor – first day $72.80 $74.75 
Dance Floor – additional day(s) $33.60 $34.50 
Rear View Projection Screen $112.00 $115.00 
Data Projector $50.00 $55.00 
Extra Crew Hours $32.00 $33.00 
Crew Overtime (beyond Prescheduled 
Additional Hours – see “Technician Fees”) 

Actual Cost Actual Cost 

Dark Days $84.00 $86.25 
Merchandizing (Commercial Renters Only) 15% of sales 15% of sales 
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Ticket Policy and Deposit: Licensees using Ticketmaster or Select Your Tickets will be charged a 
deposit of 25% of the gross estimated rental fee.  Licensees selling their own tickets or using a 
different ticket seller will be required to pay a deposit of $2000 to confirm the reservation of the 
Kelowna Community theatre for the period covered in the applicable rental contract. Deposits are 
non-refundable. 

 
Technician Fees: 8 hours of technician time is included with performance day rentals at the Kelowna 
Community Theatre and 4 hours are included on non performance days.  Pre-scheduled additional 
hours will be charged at a rate of $32 per hour.  Unscheduled additional hours will be charged at a 
rate of $48 per hour for the first two hours and $64 per hour for all additional hours in accordance 
with union policy. 

 
 
 


